the affairs of such partnership, joint venture or other entity; 

and the words "Controlled by", "Controlling" and similar words have 
corresponding meanings; 

(s) ''Deemed Value" shall mean the purchase price paid by the Joint Venture for the 
Lands up to a maximum amount of Fourteen Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($14,500,000.00); 

(t) "Development" means the development of the Lands by the Joint Venture to 
facilitate and permit the construction of the Project including, without limitation, 
the provision of the Services, the marketing and sale of the Residentia 
Component, the preparation of agreements of purchase and sale, processing of

[...]

constructed and sold in the First Phase of the Project, payable as follows; 

(A) The sum of $4,000 plus HST is payable upon the execution of an 
Agreement of Purchase and Sale for any residential unit; and 

(B) The balance of $4,000.00 plus HST upon closing of each 
residential unit. 

(ii) 	and Twelve Thousand ($12,000.00) Dollars plus HST per residential unit 
constructed and sold in the Second Phase of the Project, payable as 
follows: 

(A) The sum of $4,000.00 plus HST for all of the approved residential 
units upon commencement of the installation Services; 

(B) The sum of $4,000.00 plus HST is payable upon the execution of